The NPV and BCR sensitivity graphs as functions of percent deviation from the base case
parameters are illustrated in Figures 11 and 12. As shown, based on the PV economic life of 20 years,
the 3% discount rate, the FIT of NT$ 4.8845/kWh, and the PV cost of NT$ 56,350/kWp, the NPV and
BCR sensitivities between −50% and +50% variations from each base parameter are demonstrated.
For example, the NPVs are increased to NT$ 77 million and NT$ 36 million and decreased to NT$
−16 million and NT$ −74.75 million for a 50% increase of FIT rate, economic life, discount rate, and
PV cost, respectively. The BCRs are increased by 50% and 22.7% for a 50% increase of FIT rate and
economic life, respectively, and are decreased by 11.2% and 33.3% for a 50% increase of discount rate
and PV cost, respectively. It shows that the most sensitive parameter is the FIT rate, followed by the
PV cost; the third is the economic life and the least sensitive parameter is the discount rate.
Moreover, increase in the FIT rate and reduction in the PV cost will raise the values of NPV and BCR.

Figure 11. NPV sensitivity graph for four key parameters.

-54,382,488

36,229,533

21,579,117

-16,022,997

-75,214,709

77,064,515 76,602,064

924,903

-74,752,258

-100,000,000

-80,000,000

-60,000,000

-40,000,000

-20,000,000

0

20,000,000

40,000,000

60,000,000

80,000,000

100,000,000

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percent Deviation from Base (%)

Economic
Life (year)

Discount
Rate
(%/year)
FIT
($NT/kWh)

PV Cost
($NT/kWp)

NPV

Figure 11. NPV sensitivity graph for four key parameters.

Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 995 12 of 14Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, x FOR PEER REVIEW  12 of 14

Figure 12. BCR sensitivity graph for four key parameters.

6. Conclusions

This paper has performed an economic evaluation of smart PV inverters with a
three-operation-phase Watt-Var control scheme for enhancing PV penetration in distribution
systems in Taiwan. The annual PV power injection and curtailment were estimated according to the
annual duration curve of solar irradiation, and a Taipower distribution feeder was selected for
economic evaluation. Some concluding remarks for the test feeder are listed as follows.

1. There is no need to have a smart inverter for the cases with PV capacities less than 1500 kWp